Indiana Department of Education

SUPPORTING STUDENT SUCCESS

PLEASE PRINT FOR YOUR RECORDS

Jay McGee

Principal, Fountain Square Academy
615 S. Barth Ave.

Indianapolis, IN 46203

Fountain Square Academy - Amendment #[
2012-2013 School Year

Your 2012-2013 1003g School Improvement Grant (SIG) amendment for Fountain Square Academy has
been approved. These funds are authorized for use as of May 14, 2013, The amount listed in the chart
below verifies the school improvement funds approved. Your corporation is responsible for conducting
the 1003g SIG program in the manner and for the purpose described in the application and in
accordance with federal law. Please incorporate this documentation as an appendix into your original
1003g SIG application as evidence of the approved amendment. If you have questions concerning the
approval, please contact our office at (317) 232-0515.

Sincerely,

(A

in Carter
School Improvement Specialist
Indiana Department of Education




1003g 516G Amendment -

Infnrmatla Upon recelpt nfynur request staffwm process and eﬂher approve or dlsappruve your request In wr]llng. Generally, 1 it reg es s will be pr '_ d and malled
within fifteen {15} business days of recenpl of the requesl R wiii not approve any budge: or programmallc revisions that are En:uns:_ t with the_g_:urp_nse or terms a d conditions,

afthe 1603g federal grant, .

al, i Ry SEIO DA O U IR R : : | Redistribution of fund
Gg_a/ng?':(e-y' : Origlna!Appllca moc s e Rewdgien o T A bustification : SIS I || RecstrhutionatHnds

Aceatint B8
Ia. Culture Director Prior to the start of the academic year the | The salary offered and accepted for this This position was over funded. $20624. 1o 11,

1. Persannel school budgeted 596,000 for this posilion, iposition Is 67,500 per year for a year round $7976t0 Y
position.
1b. Master Teachers Prior to the start of the academic year the | The salary offered and accepted far these two]These positions were over funded 4871 t0lj
schoot budgeted $3168,000 for these two  ipositions were $57,500 and $49,50¢{not $52276 to 1L
positions. including the TAP Master Teacher stipends}
for academic year positions. $107,000.
budpeted,
1e, Mentor Teacher Stipends for 6 Mentor Teachers {addl’ 3 Mentor teachers pald a totaf of $15,000n | TAP stipends awarded to Mentor teachers. S1500ata Il
stipends {TAP} resposibilities, addl’ days) at $30,000. ipends. Or $5,000. each.
1d, Merlt pay ‘The original grant incudes Merit pay of | The total funding need to fund merit pay will | The revised budget recognizes that most teachers 58385 2o 1t
43,500 per teacher for 26 teachersand  |be approximately $60450. witl recetve 3/5 of the tolal merit pay. Thereare 513635 to im
other faculty members equaling $112,000 27 merit eligible faculty, with merit pay dependsnt 529530 to 1n

on positions and start dates.

1e, Saturday School Yhe original grant application Included 2 |The new cost for Saturday school Is 51000, |Saturday school was offered on 2 limited hasis. $15470ta1n
Saturday school teachers and budgeted 55530 to 1o
$22,000. for thase teachars,

1£. Certified Staff The original grant offered a 10% salary No money was budgeted for extended year.  |50% of the faculty were naw, All facully offered a 544470 to 1o
increase for extended year for all staff and 200 day contract at & new bhase salary. $41717 to 1p
budgeted 596,000, 39813 to 1q
1g. intervention: Teachers {The original grant Included 4 intervention |The salary for 2 teachers is $74,573. Only 2 intervention teachars were employed, $58187 to 1g
teachers and budgeted 5216,000. $23000 20 1r
52000 to 1s
$14500 to 1t
$33373 862
5190 to 3b
$1435 Lo 4b
32742 te 4c
1h. Counselor The original grant included 1 academic | An Attendance & Family Services Coardinater {No counselor was employed. $11258tc 4c $23000
progress caunselor at 560,000, hired in January 2013 at 51%,190. fode
S4000 ta 4
$2552 to dh
15 Tutors Original grant ¢afled for 10 work-study 2 Full-Tme Instructional Assistants were No work-study students wers used,
students at $8,400. employed in Sanuary 2013 at 529,624,
1j. Stipends [Master Curriculum Institute Stipends (3600, for [ The 2 Master Teachers are pzid a total of 2 Master Teachers and 1 Curricolum Director were
Teachers TAP) 14 staff) Original budget $8400. $20,000 for stipends, or $10,000 each, employed.
Currécufum Dir. receives $5600. stipend.
$25,000, bud; |
1k, Signing Bonuses Original grant Included signing bonuses of | Total signing bonus cost 515,000 Slgning benuses were awarded to 9 individuals. 43448 t0 dh
5500. to 55000, for up to 9 Individuals. $19500 to &i
Budzeted $40,000. 51052 to 3
1k Partial Pay SIG Mot in orginal grant. 11 teache:s teaching additional 5iG related | Partial Pay 11 FTE
Intervention Classes classes, $75,661. budgeted,
1m. Pesmanent Substitute |Not T original grant. A permanent sub hired in Januery 2013 to Permanent Substitute Teacher -1 FTE
Teacher allovr teachers time for pre and post

ohservation conferences. $13,635. budgeted.

1n. Schoot Planning & Mot in arlginal grant. Position hired in Febraury 2813 to assist with |School Planning & Currlculum Assistant - 1 FTE
Curricolum Asst. selacation, 545,000 budgeted,
1o. Directar of Currleulum |Not in original grant. Provides data and cunfculum guldanee for Director of Curriculum: & Assesment - 1 FTE
& Assessment school improvement process. 550,000,
budgted.
1p. Director of Coflege &  |Mol in original grant. Oversee College and Career awarness and Director of College & Lareer Partnerships - 1 FTE
Career Partnerships pl $41,717. budgeted.
1q. Challenge Foundation |Mot in original grant. Board appolnted specialist for school Chatlenge Foundation - Dr. Charlie Schlegel
improvement, $68,000, bud; .
1r. Intersession Teachers  [Notin orlginal grant. 529000, budgeted Intersession Teachers - 34 teachers at 2 1 week
intersession periods.
15. After School Programs | Mot in original grant. After School tutoring $2000, budgeted After School Programs
1t. Summer Institute Not i original grant. Curriculum mapping $24,500. budgeted, Summer Institute
2. Benefils Criginal budgeted 592,000, for bepefits, |Actual cost of beaefits $125,373. Benefits were underfunded.
2a. Cut of state TAP Travel: incl, TAP tralning, TAP TAP conference and workshap $10,000. Actual cost for TAP training and workshop 51948 ta 4j
3. Travel 'Whshps, and Nat. Conf. (40 days)} Original 54052 ta 5
budget $16,000.
3b. In-state Local travel for RT) and School Cost of TAP Conf. $540. 2 teachers attended TAP instate conference.
P 1t research, Qriginal budget
$350,
3. Qut of state Schoei Visitations {5 visits; teams of 6-8 No schaot visits. SSE00 Lo 5
{aculty) Criginal budget $5,600.
3d. In-state Administrative Retreat Mo Expenses. $1,200. budgeted. $1200ta 5
4. Contracied  |4a, Collage Summit Support for post-secondary transition. $9580. budgeted, Received financial assistance from Tha College $6148ta 5
Services Original budget $21,500, Summit izati $5772t06
db. CELL CELL support for TAP Implementation {per | Some costs for additional services. $30,000  iOriginal budget $8564,
CELL), budgeted for CELL.
Ac. NIET {TAP) Full access to 1he TAP Portal. Original $15000. budgeted,

budget $1000. NIET TAP continuoys support.




4d. Innovative Architects

Mgmt. of an-line site teacher
observations. Original budgat 52,000

no change

no change

de. PLATO Learning

not in original grant

Onfine credit recovesy, $23,000 budgeted,

4f. 4H CAFAR Program

not in ariginat grant

Program Directer and Asslstant stipends
$4000.

4g.Project Lead the Way |Training and PD in First Robotics. Original [STEM afterschoel currfculum $15,000. $17000t0 6
First Rohotocs) budget $32000. {budgeted.

4h. Intersession not in orfginal grant 46000, budgated.

Transporatation

Ai. Teach for Ameilca not in arfginal grant 519,500, budgeted. Teacher recrultment and support,

4}, College and Evening  |not in ariginal grant $3000, hudgeted. Higher Ed classes for students,

classes

Ak.Enrichment Courses  |Criginal budget $14,400. |no expenses, no budget $14400t0 6

41, Tableau Original budget §3,200.. N0 BXpenses. no budget 53200 ta &

Am. Apex Learning Criginal budget 58800, no expenses. no budget 4630210 6

Systems $2498t0 7d

4n, AIMSWeb Orfpinal budget $3200,, NO EXpenses, no hudget %502 to 7d $2698
tofe

do. The Leadership Original budget $10800.. RO eXPenses. no budget 510500 to 75

Program $300 to 7e

original budget $2,500. $19,500. budgeted Need for new additional cursicular based materials
5. Supplies incfuding sclence based equipraent.
6. Equipenent original budget 533,232, Combined costs, $59,906.. Funds spent for additional laptaps, internet access.|
and Technology
7a. Food and Other costs  |Griginal budget $12,000. no budget Inchided in 1t. 12000 to 7
7. Other Seavices {for Curriculum institute

7h. Family Involvernent  |Original budget 54000, no budget Incheded in Title | grant. 44000 to e

events

7¢. Parent Workshops orighnal budget $3000, no hudget Included in Titls 1 grant, S teTe
$2998to 7h

74. Professtonal
Davelopment

not In alginal grant

$3000. budgeted.

Altendance at curriculum related workshops

72, Summer Progranaming

nat in original grant

$7000. budgeted.

Special summer oplions for students.

71. Student Recruitement

not in criginaf grant

$32,000. budgeted.

Funds for student recruiter and enrollment

speclalist,

72, New Student
inf System

not in originat grant

510,506, budgetad

better accass te stiklant data and better parent

7h. Faculty recognllion  not In original grant

$2998. budgeted

c
Faculty recognition awards.




Indicate any ingreases in a line item subtotal with GREE
o a text subtotal, :

Indicate and decreases in a line item with RED textin the

School improvement Grant {1003g}

Schoal Year 2012 - 2013

Note:The total amount of funding per year must Eotal po dess than $56,000 and no greater than $2,000,000 peryear.
The arginal appraved aflocation amount cannot be increased through an amand:

Corporation Name:

Fountain Square Academy

Corporation Number;

9480

Schoof Nams: Fountain Sguare Academy
ACCOUNT NO. [ me 1 cet | voncem EXPENDITURE DESCRIPTION | susrotar | UNEWEMTOTAL | SUBTOTAL | HNEITEMTOTAL |  difference |
1. PERSGNNEL linclede posttions and names)
Culture Director (L Berry} 1.80; x Director of School Cultzire [Details In grant} 8 96,000.00 3 $7,500.00 5 28,500.00
Master Teachers 200 X TAP recomments 2 Master Teachers for every 30 tches 5 168,00000 5 107,50000 S 61,000.00
Menter Teacher stipends {TAP) 300 Stipends for 6 Mentar Teachess faddl’ Resp, addl' days) 5 30,000.00 § 15,000,060 5 15,000.00
Mierit Pay 2600 Performance Pay Incentives {avg, $3500 per leacher) S 112,000.00 S 5045000 $ 5155000
Saturday Schoot Teachiers Stipends for 2 staff 1o staff Sat. Schoot {22 sessions) 5 22,000.00 & 1,500.00 S 21,000.00
Certified Staff 103 salary incr., for extended year {all certilied staff} 5 96,000.00 & - $  95,000,00
Intervention Teachers [1:8 .
Amendaia, b, Johnsont 2.00] X x Tntervenion Teachers $ 2600000 $ 74,573.00 $ 141,427.00
Caunselor (L Jordan) 1.00 X Attendance & Family Services H 60,000.00 s 19,190,00 S 40,81C.00
Tutors (V. Ramos, D. Garner) .00 X 10 work-study students; 10,200 total hours H 8,400.00 $ 29,024.00 3 (20,624.00)
Stipends {Master TeachersTAP (V. Curricutum Institute stipends ($800, for 14 staf) $  BAGO $ 2500000
Fouch, M, Taylor, L Roachs)) $  (16,500.00)
Signing Bonus 9.00 4500-85000 Signing Bonus for "Small-Paol” Positions 3 40,000.00 8 16,000.00 S 24,000.00
Partial Pay SIG Intervention Classes 11.00] H 75,661.00 & (75,661.00)
Permanent Sub & Culture Asst. (5.
X 13,635.00
Rusununguko} 160 X 4 $ (13,635.00)
School Planning & Curdeulim
. 45,000.00
Assistant [C. Sanches Reyes) 100 x $ 4 3 (45,000.00}
Bir. Curticidlum & Assessment (L
50,000.00
fioache) 1oof $ § {50,000.00}
Dr, Collage & Career Parinerships (L 1L717.00
Fadford 1.00] M $ 41,717, $ {41,717.00}
Chalienge Foundation (C. Schiagel) 1.00 « $ 6800000 & (68,000.00}
intersession Teachers $ 2900000 5 {29,000.00}
Afterschuol Programs $ 2,000.00 5 {2,000.00}
Summer Institute/Curmicalum
14,500.00
Mapping 5 § {14,500.00)
£2,00§ TOTAL SALARIES $ B5E,800.00 5 75425000 | & 102,550.00
2. Benefiis: Benefits should be bosed an actual knawn costs ar an estobitshed formula. Fixed charges/benefits below are for the personnei listed under PERSONNEL above and oriy for
the percentage of time devoled to this project.
{70TAL FIXED CHARGES / FRINGE BENEFITS s 92,000.00 s assmes]s (33,373.000
3. TRAVEL: (differentiote In-state ond out-of-state}
aut-of-state] TAP Trave!; incl. TAP Tzaining, TAP wkshps and Nat. Conf. {40 days) 5 16,000.00 s 10,600,060 $ 6,000.00 |
in-state] Local Travel for RT{and School Improvement Research ) 35000 % 540.00 5 1190.00)
out-of state|Schoof visitations {5 visits; 2eams of 6-8 facuity) 5 5,600.00 5 - 3 5,600.00
n-state| Agministeative Retreat 5 1,20000 § - 4 1,200.00
TOTAL TRAVEL s 23,150.00 $ 15,540.69 | $ 12,6100
4, CONTRACTED SERVICES: [fist1he type of contracted serylces to be provided, Including the vendor's name, i applicable}
College Summit Support for Post-Secondary Transition 3 21,50000 $ 958000 S 11,920.00
CELE CELL Support for TAP Implementation (par CELL) 3 B,564.67 5 9,599.67 s 1,435.00
MIET (5AP) FuTl Acess to the TAP Portal [onfine resource} 3 1,000.00 $ 15,000.00 S {14,000.00}
innovative Architects Management of on-llne sfte tchr observations [for TAP} 3 2,000.00 5 2,000.00 g -
Enrichiement Courses Teacher stipands and partner fees (36 courses X $100) $ 14,400,00 $  14,400.00
Tablean Intemet-based system to monitor student growth and interventions 4 3,200.00 $ 3,200.00
Apex Learning Systems Training and Profassional Davelopment for Bleading Learning s B,800.00 b §,800,00
AIMSWeb Internet-based system to monitar student growth In RTE 3 3,200.00 $ 3,200.00
The LeadershTp Program i hip Tratning; Facll of A felreat $ 10,800.00 5 10,800.00
Project Lead The Way First Robotics) Training and Professional Deveviopment I First Robotics 3 32,000.00 3 15,000,008 $  17,000,00
PLATO earping 3 2300000 $  [23,000.00)
4H CXFAR Program 3 4,000.00 $  [4,000.00)
‘Transportation-Intersassions, afterschool, Saturday £,000.00
school etc, $ e $  [5,000.00)
Teach for America B 13,500.00 S (19,500.00)
Celfege & Evening dasses % 3,000.00 5 (3,000.00)
TOTAL CONTRACTED SERVICES £ 165,44.67 s 10707867 § 1,255.00
5. SUPPLIES: Enterihe totol amount of materiols and sunples. Provide o list of supplies on a separote sheet. (Inclade the total amount to be used to purchase testing, programmatle
andfor office supplies.)
froTat suspiiEs s ssmoo]3 (17,000.00)

iTOTM. EQUIPMENT AND TECHNDLOGY

7. OTHER SERVICES: {Include a specliic description of services.}

6. EQUIPMENT AND TECHNOLOGY: Enter the totol amount of equipment and technology putchases. Provide a list of equipment and technelogy on o separate sheet, Equipment s
defined os *tangible, non-expendable/non-consumable personal propecty having o vseful lifespen of more than one year”.

13,232.60

Stipends, food and other costs of CurricuTem Instiiute

3-10 Family Invelvement Events {supplies, publicity, coordination)

Stipends, food and other costs of Parent Warkshops (4 at $750a plece)

3,000.00

Professtonal Development

Summer Programming

Student Recruitment

MNew Student Infoe System

I
]
R

59,906.00 | 3

12,000.00

3,000.00
(3,000.00)
{7,000.00]

{12,000.00)
{10,500.00)




Faculty Recognition N {2,998.00}
|VOTAL OTHER SERVICES 435498001 §  [16,498.00)
TOTAL ANTICIPATED EXPENDITURES {SUNM OF SECTIONS 1.7 OF THIS FORM). $1,112,146.67 |5 11214667} % -
SUPPLIES: The Hst the antlcipated iiais and supplies purch
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE UNIT BRICE TOTAL PRICE
1 Apex teaming Systems: Teacher Guides, 1abs and Texts $ 3,000.0¢ | 5 3,000.00 5 -
306 Apex Leaming Systems {Internet-based Currfcula) $ 200.06 | % 60,000.00 $ -
Supplemental textbanks 3 - % - -1 2,400.00
Suupiies for Intersession remediation classss s 4 - 3 - $ 600,00
Supptles to enfrance STEM curriculum 5 - 5 - % - 5 12,500.00
Suppiles for afer-schoal programming - - 5 - 3 - 5 2,000.00
Student recognition and Incentives 3 H - 4 5 2,000,00
TOTAL SUPPUES COSTS 4 5
EQUIPMENT AND TECHNGLOGY: The followlng list rep the anticipated equif and technology purch
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE
10 Smart Boards 5 3,299.00 | § 32,930.00 5 -
10 Senteo Smart Response System 3 1,999.00 [ 5 19,950,00 ] -
10 Data Projector Cabinat $ 63100 | 5 6,310.00 5 -
10 MEC Lumen Projecior 5 6E7.00 | 6,87000 5 -
22 Laptops. s 1,005.00 | § 22,110.00
9 Notebook carts 5 1179.00 [ § 10,611.00
Internet Wireless Netebooks $ 24,000,00
Printet/Projector for dassrooms 3 - S - k3 3 3,185.00
$ k) L] - 1% -
§ % - 13 § -
TOTAL EQUIPMENT AND TECHNOLOGY COSTS 5 59,806.00




